1 www.fairchildsemi.com
FM3565  CPU CONFIGURATION CONTROLLER
Register/Multiplexer for Microprocessor VID
FM3565 Rev. A.1
FM3565
CPU CONFIGURATION CONTROLLER
Register/Multiplexer for Microprocessor VID

A/B 9 12 Y3
GND 10 11 Y4
Ordering Code
FM 3565 XXXX X
Blank Tube
X Tape & Reel
M20 20-Pin SO Package Option
MT20 20-Pin TSSOP Package Option
Order Number Package Number Package Description
FM3565MT20 MTC20 20-Pin TSSOP
FM3565MT20X MTC20 20-Pin TSSOP T & R
FM3565M20 M20B 20 Pin SO
FM3565M20X M20B 20 Pin SO T & R
For all other combinations, check with Fairchild Marketing/Sales
Pin Connection Diagram
20-Pin Packages
FM3565
Pin Description
Pin Name Description
I [0:4] Data Inputs w/Pullups (10K-40K)
Y [0:4] Open-Drain Data Outputs
SCL Serial Port Clock Input (120K pullup)
OVRD Override Input. Sets all outputs to 0
WP Write Protect Input
NC No Connect
MUXSEL Multiplex Select Input
A/B Level Select Input
ASEL Address Select Input
SDA Serial Port Data I/O (120K pullup)
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
3 www.fairchildsemi.com
FM3565  CPU CONFIGURATION CONTROLLER
Register/Multiplexer for Microprocessor VID
FM3565 Rev. A.1
Functional Description
The FM3565 block diagram is shown in Figure 1.
Operational Modes
During standard operation, the device will pass data to the Y-Port
either from the I-Port or from one of the internally stored Non-
Volatile Register values.
The I-port values are generated from the motherboard of the
system and may be hardwired or driven by another device. Pull-
up resistors are provided on the device to accommodate this
device being driven by open-drain output drivers. The device
expects standard CMOS input signals. The outputs (Y0-Y4)
operate in the open-drain mode. The OVRD (override) input, when
set to 0, will cause all the outputs to be set to 0. The WP signal, if
set to logic 1, will prevent data from being written to the non-volatile
register.
The functioning of this device is described by the truth table in
Table 1.
Output Port: Y0-Y4
The output port is an open-drain output to allow for easy connec-
tion to devices running at different voltage levels. The port is
always active and either passes the value on the I-Port or data
from one of the internal non-volatile registers (SOPRA/B). Chang-
ing the Mux Path is accomplished using the external hardware
controls – OVRD, MUXSEL, and A/B.
Register Description
The FM3550/60 has 3 registers in total. These registers are made
up of a combination of read-only, write-only and read/write bits.
The two registers are listed below.
Serial Output Port Register A(SOPRA) Address: 00H - A read/
write register that contains the new value of SOPRA.